

GPT INFRAPROJECTS LIMITED

Registered Office :- "Jeevansatya", DD-6, Sector - I, Salt Lake City, Kolkata - 700 064.


UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2011.

(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

Particulars	Three Months Ended 30th June		Year Ended 31st March
	2011	2010	2011
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1 Income			
Sales / Income from Operation	8,453.57	8,159.50	43,665.35
Less. Excise duty	121.03	61.27	345.59
Net Sales / Income from Operation	8,332.54	8,098.23	43,319.76
Other Operating Income	399.70	142.99	652.13
Total Income	8,732.24	8,241.22	43,971.89
2 Expenditure			
(Increase) / Decrease in Stock in Trade and Work in Progress	(316.68)	263.49	(175.30)
Consumption of Raw Materials & Construction Materials	3,437.92	3,381.17	15,831.16
Purchase of Traded Goods	79.46	118.20	487.93
Employees cost	522.85	530.22	1,965.11
Depreciation	327.84	268.20	1,197.45
Payment to Sub - Contractors	1,270.89	1,093.70	12,081.50
Other Expenditure	1,921.73	1,565.14	7,841.92
Total Expenditure	7,244.01	7,220.12	39,229.77
3 Profit from Operations before Other Income, Interest & Taxes (1-2)	1,488.23	1,021.10	4,742.12
4 Other Income	2.96	-	-
5 Profit before Interest & Taxes (3+4)	1,491.19	1,021.10	4,742.12
6 Interest & Finance Expenses	581.45	426.81	2,057.85
7 Profit from Ordinary Activities before Taxes (5-6)	909.74	594.29	2,684.27
8 Tax Expenses			
- Current Tax	174.15	216.76	812.66
- Deferred Tax	(2.85)	(13.43)	(84.50)
- Wealth Tax	0.25	0.25	1.50
9 Net Profit from Ordinary Activities after Tax (7-8)	738.19	390.71	1,954.61
10 Less Share of Minority Interest	180.68	(0.84)	95.71
11 Net Profit after adjustment of Share of Minority Interest (9-10)	557.51	391.55	1,858.90
12 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs.10/- Per Share) (Refer Note No 6)	1,434.30	1,000.00	1,356.80
13 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of Previous accounting year			9,809.67
14 Earning Per Share (Rs.)			
(a) Basic	4.10	3.92	17.95
(b) Diluted	4.10	3.02	17.37
15 Public Shareholding			
- Number of Shares	3,669,220	2,709,218	3,469,220
- Percentage of Shareholding	25.23%	26.56%	25.02%
16 Promoter & Promoter Group Shareholding			
(a) Pledged / Encumbered			
- Number of Shares	Nil	Nil	Nil
- Percentage of Shares (as a % of total shareholding of Promoter & promoter group)	Nil	Nil	Nil
- Percentage of Shares (as a % of total share capital of the Company)	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
(b) Non - encumbered			
- Number of Shares	10,873,780	7,490,782	10,298,780
- Percentage of Shares (as a % of total shareholding of Promoter & promoter group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
- Percentage of Shares (as a % of total share capital of the Company)	74.77%	73.44%	74.80%

Particulars	Three Months Ended 30th June		Year Ended 31st March
	2011	2010	2011
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1 Segment Revenue			
(a) Concrete Sleepers & Allied	2,570.98	1,699.36	8,364.02
(b) Civil & Core Infrastructure	5,727.36	6,367.00	34,833.96
(c) Others	34.20	31.87	121.78
Total	8,332.54	8,098.23	43,319.76
Less: Intersegment Revenue	-	-	-
Net Sales/Income from Operations	8,332.54	8,098.23	43,319.76
2 Segment Results			
Profit Before Taxes & Interest			
(a) Concrete Sleepers & Allied	687.00	245.96	1,115.15
(b) Civil & Core Infrastructure	1,033.87	1,056.75	4,322.79
(c) Others	8.15	2.87	4.90
Total	1,729.02	1,305.58	5,442.84
Less: Unallocated expenditure net of Income	237.83	284.48	700.72
Total	1,491.19	1,021.10	4,742.12
Less : Interest & Finance Expenses	581.45	426.81	2,057.85
Total Profit Before Taxes	909.74	594.29	2,684.27
3 Capital Employed			
(a) Concrete Sleepers & Allied	5,988.25	6,851.79	7,833.68
(b) Civil & Core Infrastructure	9,684.40	13,341.04	17,413.52
(c) Others	448.96	704.18	630.55
(d) Unallocated	(2,831.52)	(12,894.12)	(14,135.03)
Total	13,290.09	8,002.89	11,742.72

Particulars	Three Months Ended 30th June		Year Ended 31st March
	2011	2010	2011
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Standalone Information :			
(a) Net Sales / Income from Operation	6,601.94	7,254.43	36,667.42
(b) Profit Before Taxes	476.94	556.39	2,178.62
(c) Profit after Taxes	348.54	389.57	1,581.97

- The above consolidated financial results for the quarter ended 30th June 2011 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 12th August 2011.
- In accordance with clause 41 of the Listing Agreement, the Company has opted to publish consolidated financial results. The Standalone financial results reviewed by the statutory auditors of the Company will be available on Company's website "www.gptinfra.in".
- The above consolidated financial results have been prepared as per Accounting Standard - 21 on "Consolidated Financial Statement" and Accounting Standard - 27 on "Financial Reporting of Interest in Joint Ventures" incorporating therein financial results of GPT Infraprojects Limited, its four subsidiaries and nineteen joint ventures.
- Based on the activities undertaken, the Company has identified Concrete Sleeper & Allied, Civil & Core Infrastructure and Others as separate Business Segments.
- There were no exceptional / extraordinary items during the respective period reported above.
- Paid up Equity Share Capital of the Company excludes 2,00,000 equity shares amounting to Rs. 20.00 Lacs issued to GPT Employees Welfare Trust for exercising the option under GPT Employees Stock Option Plan - 2009 which has been funded by interest free loan provided by the Company to the Trust, These have been considered as a part of Public Shareholdings in the above results.
- During the period the company has allotted 775,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each at a premium of Rs. 130/- per share upon conversion of 575,000 equity warrants of Rs. 140/- each and 200,000 compulsorily convertible preference shares of Rs. 140/- each as per the option for conversion exercised by the warrants holders as well as compulsorily convertible preference shares holders respectively.
- The utilisation of the issue proceeds from the above have been made towards long term working capital of the company, in terms of shareholder's approval vide resolution passed on 24th December 2009.
- During the quarter, the Company has implemented new ERP system and thus changed its method of valuation of raw materials, construction material and stores & spares parts inventories from "First in First out" to "Weighted Average" basis. Further, the management believes that such change in the method of valuation of inventories will result in a more appropriate presentation of these inventories and will give a systematic basis of charge for raw materials, construction material and stores & spares parts consumption and would be more representative of the time pattern in which the economic benefits will be derived from the use of such inventories. Had the Company continued to use the earlier basis of valuation, the charge to profit & loss account for the quarter would have been higher by Rs 3.13 lacs and raw materials, construction materials and stores & spares parts inventories would be lower by Rs 0.18 lacs, Rs 2.39 lacs and Rs 0.56 lacs respectively.
- In terms of amended clause 41 of the listing agreement, details of number of investor's complaints for the quarter ended 30th June 2011 are as follows, Opening - Nil, Received and Resolved - Nil, closing - Nil.
- Previous period / year figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever considered necessary.

 Place : Kolkata.
 Date : 12.08.2011.

D. P. Tania
 Chairman